Note:
The test data of this report is related only to the individual item which has been tested. This report shall not
be reproduced except in full extent without the written approval of the testing laboratory.
Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at

1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
General data of EUT
Type designation1: LF40C-THR
Parts2:
Serial number(s): 1407MIS20017
Manufacturer: Brooks Automation (Germany) GmbH
Type of equipment: RFID Reader
Version: As delivered
FCC ID: N5GLF40C
Industry Canada ID: N/A
Additional parts/accessories:
Technical data of EUT
Application frequency range:  < 1.705 MHz
Frequency range:
Operating frequency: 134.2 kHz
Type of modulation: ASK
Pulse train: N/A
Pulse width: N/A
Number of RF-channels: 1
Channel spacing: Wideband
Designation of emissions3: 2K0A1D
Type of antenna: Integrated (inductive Loop)
Size/length of antenna:
Connection of antenna:  detachable  not detachable
Type of power supply: DC supply
Specifications for power supply: nominal voltage: 5.0 V
minimum voltage: 4.75 V
maximum voltage: 5.25 V
nominal frequency: DC Hz
1 Type designation of the system if EUT consists of more than one part.
2 Type designations of the parts of the system, if applicable.
3 Also known as "Class of Emission".
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 69557-45462 (Edition 1) Page 4 of 44 Pages
2 Administrative Data
Application details
Applicant (full address): Brooks Automation (Germany) GmbH
Gartenstrasse 19
D-95490 Mistelgau / Germany
Contact person: Lothar Düngfelder
Order number: Order dated 10 July 2014
Receipt of EUT: 11 July 2014
Date(s) of test: 05  - 08 August 2014
Note(s):
Report details
Report number: 69557-45462
Edition: 1
Issue date: 28 August 2014
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 69557-45462 (Edition 1) Page 5 of 44 Pages
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory
Details of the Test Laboratory
Company name: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Address: Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Laboratory accreditation: DAkkS Registration No. D-PL-11321-11-01
FCC test site registration number 90926
Industry Canada test site registration: 3050A-2
Contact person: Mr. Johann Roidt

Test Report No. 69557-45462 (Edition 1) Page 9 of 44 Pages
Test instruments used for conducted measurements:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Spectrum analyzer FSP30 1666 100036 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESPI7 1711 836914/0002 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESMI 1569 839379/013
839587/006
Rohde & Schwarz
 Power meter NRVS 1264 836856/015 Rohde & Schwarz
 Peak power sensor NRV-Z31 1701 8579604.03 Rohde & Schwarz
 Power sensor NRV-Z52 1499 837901/030 Rohde & Schwarz
 Power sensor NRV-Z4 1034 863828/015 Rohde & Schwarz
 DC-block 7006 1636 A2798 Weinschel
 Attenuator 4776-10 1638 9412 Narda
 Attenuator 4776-20 1639 9503 Narda
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 69557-45462 (Edition 1) Page 10 of 44 Pages
6.2 Conducted AC Powerline Emission
Measurement Procedure:
Rules and specifications: CFR 47 Part 15, section 15.207
IC RSS-GEN Issue 3, section 7.2.4
Guide: ANSI C63.4 / CISPR 22
Conducted emission tests in the frequency range 150 kHz to 30 MHz are performed using Line Impedance
Stabilization Networks (LISNs). To simplify testing with quasi-peak and average detector the following
procedure is used:
First the whole spectrum of emission caused by the equipment under test (EUT) is recorded with detector set
to peak using CISPR bandwidth of 10 kHz. After that all emission levels having less margin than 10 dB to or
exceeding the average limit are retested with detector set to quasi-peak.
If average limit is kept with quasi-peak levels no additional scan with average detector is necessary. In cases
of emission levels between quasi-peak and average limit an additional scan with detector set to average is
performed.
According to ANSI C63.4, section 13.1.3.1, testing of intentional radiators with detachable antenna shall be
performed using a suitable dummy load connected to the antenna output terminals. Otherwise, the tests shall
be made with the antenna connected and, if adjustable, fully extended.
Testing with dummy load may be necessary to distinguish (unintentional) conducted emissions on the supply
lines from (intentional) emissions radiated by the antenna and coupling directly to supply lines and/or LISN.
Usage of dummy load has to be stated in the appropriate test record(s) and notes should be added to clarify
the test setup.
LISN
EUT
EMI receiver
LISN
EUT
Shielded room
LISN
EUT
Wooden
table
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 69557-45462 (Edition 1) Page 11 of 44 Pages
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Test receiver ESHS 10 1028 860043/016 Rohde & Schwarz
 V-network ESH 3-Z5 1059 894785/005 Rohde & Schwarz
 V-network ESH 3-Z5 1218 830952/025 Rohde & Schwarz
 Artificial mains network ESH 2-Z5 1536 842966/004 Rohde & Schwarz
 Shielded room No. 1 1451 --- Albatross
 Shielded room No. 4 1454 3FD 100 544 Euroshield
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing